# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM305188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE EMPIRE SILVER COMPANY, INC.		02/24/2014	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 Stewart Avenue	
City:	Garden City	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11530	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86177805	EMPIRE SILVER

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6318440081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 631-844-0080

carrie@tb-iplaw.com Email: Tutunjian & Bitetto, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 425 Broadhollow Road

Address Line 2: Suite 302

Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	675-299(US)-14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John G. Tutunjian
SIGNATURE:	/John G. Tutunjian/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2014

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0283 900289823

source=Assignment#page5.tif		
source=Assignment#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0284

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date set forth on the signature page hereto.

WHEREAS, The Empire Silver Company, Inc., a New York corporation, with an address at 6520 New Utrecht Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11219 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto as well as the registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and of certain foreign counterparts and the goodwill associated therewith ("Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, assign and transfer to Lifetime Brands, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, located and doing business at 1000 Stewart Avenue, Garden City, New York 11530 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and Assignee desires to acquire the Marks, and any and all applications and/or registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor, certain purchased assets, including, without limitation, the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to the portion of Assignors' business to which the mark pertains; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks throughout the world and any and all applications and/or registrations therefor, together with all causes of action for previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned, and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements. Assignor further agrees, and to cause its employees, consultants, legal representatives, and its successors and/or assigns, to execute and have executed all documents, instruments and papers and to perform all acts, without any further consideration but at the cost and expense of Assignee, as deemed reasonably necessary by Assignee to perfect in Assignee the foregoing rights, title and interests, including the execution of any related domestic or foreign application documents. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all registrations resulting from all the applications in the Marks to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page intentionally blank]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Trademark Assignment, on this 2 day of February, 2014.

THE EMPIRE SILVER COMPANY, INC.	LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
By: Name: Dennis Otranto Title: President	By:  Name: Jeffrey Siegel  Title: Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

COUNTY OF MEN YORK UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
I, Sarah Shindela Notary Public of hereby certify that Teffrey Siege!  this day and acknowledged that he is the Chairman of the Lifetime Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that by the said corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed capacity as his free act and deed on behalf of said corporation.  WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL to	personally appeared before me Board and Chief Executive Officer of y authority duly given and as an act of in its name by him in the foregoing ation. this 2 day of February, 2014.
	Notary Public
My Commission expires: $8/31/2014$	SARA A. SHINDEL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SH5001085 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Aug. 31, 20

TRADEMARK REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0287 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Trademark Assignment, on this 24th day of February, 2014.

THE	EMPIRE	SILVER	COMPANY,	INC.
IDL	ELIVER REVENUE	NOTIFIED A THINK	COMME CALLED	

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.

By:

Name: Deni

Dennis Otranto

Title: President

By:

Name: Jeffrey Siegel

Title: Chairman of the Board

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW Low Low
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

certify that <u>Dennis</u> Of restand acknowledged that he is the President of	personally appeared before me this dedent of The Empire Silver Company, Inc., a New York y given and as an act of the said corporation, the foregoin him in the foregoing capacity as his free act and deed on
WITNESS MY HAND AND N	NOTARIAL SEAL this 💆 day of February, 2014.
My Commission expires:	Notary Public  GARY N. MOSS  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 37-462435  Qualified in New York County  Commission Expires March 30. 2014

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# TRADEMARKS

EMPIRE SILVER - U.S. TM Application Serial No. 86177805

TRADEMARK REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0290

**RECORDED: 05/21/2014**